required under Rule 2.10 of the Takeovers Code) are satisfied, and will only be counted as votes of Scheme

Shareholders in determining whether the requirement in the first paragraph of condition (1) in the section

headed “4. Conditions to the Proposal and the Scheme” (as required under Companies Act) is satisfied.

On the assumption that no Outstanding Share Options are exercised before the Option Record Date

and there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the Proposal, the table

below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, immediately

upon completion of the Internal Reorganisation assuming the Internal Reorganisation is completed before the

Effective Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

Shareholders
As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Internal Reorganisation
assuming the Internal

Reorganisation is completed
before the Effective Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Proposal

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Number of
Shares (Note 2)

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Offeror – – – – 1,307,650,589 100.00%
Executive Directors (Note 3) 87,046,793 6.66% 200,806,793 15.36% – –
– Mr. Zhou (Note 4) 56,656,123 4.33% 141,976,123 10.86% – –
– Ms. Mu (Note 5) 21,083,116 1.61% 49,523,116 3.79% – –
– Mr. Jin (Note 6) 9,307,554 0.71% 9,307,554 0.71% – –
Offeror Concert Parties subject to the Scheme – –
– Mr. Liu (Note 7) 305,000 0.02% 28,745,000 2.20% – –
– Management Company (directly holding) (Note 8) 142,199,998 10.87% – – – –
– P Holdings (Note 8) 2 0.00% – – – –
Aggregate number of Shares held by the Offeror,

the Executive Directors and Offeror Concert
Parties 229,551,793 17.55% 229,551,793 17.55% 1,307,650,589 100.00%

Disinterested Shareholders 1,078,098,796 82.45% 1,078,098,796 82.45% – –
– Trixen Enterprises Ltd. 307,800,000 23.54% 307,800,000 23.54% – –
– Keytone 128,077,180 9.79% 128,077,180 9.79% – –
– Bain Capital PnR Cayman Limited 230,416,159 17.62% 230,416,159 17.62% – –
– Eight Roads Investments 71,684,931 5.48% 71,684,931 5.48% – –
– Bright Journey Investment Limited 54,166,755 4.14% 54,166,755 4.14% – –
– Pacven Walden Ventures 36,593,480 2.80% 36,593,480 2.80% – –

- 41 -

PART IV LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shareholders
As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Internal Reorganisation
assuming the Internal

Reorganisation is completed
before the Effective Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Proposal

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Number of
Shares (Note 2)

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

– Zedra Trust Company (Cayman) Limited (Note 9) 45,630,264 3.49% 45,630,264 3.49% – –

[…]

On the assumption that all the Share Options (other than those held by the Executive Directors

who had indicated that they will not exercise the Outstanding Share Options held by them during the

offer period (as defined under the Takeovers Code)) are exercised before the Latest Practicable Date

and that there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the Proposal,

the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date,
immediately upon completion of the Internal Reorganisation assuming the Internal Reorganisation is

completed before the Effective Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

- 44 -

PART IV LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date
had all the Share Options been
exercised before the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Internal Reorganisation
assuming the Internal

Reorganisation is completed
before the Effective Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Proposal

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Number of
Shares (Note 2)

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Offeror – – – – 1,402,799,685 100.00%
Executive Directors (Note 3) 87,046,793 6.21% 200,806,793 14.31% – –
– Mr. Zhou (Note 4) 56,656,123 4.04% 141,976,123 10.12% – –
– Ms. Mu (Note 5) 21,083,116 1.50% 49,523,116 3.53% – –
– Mr. Jin (Note 6) 9,307,554 0.66% 9,307,554 0.66% – –
Offeror Concert Parties subject to the Scheme
– Mr. Liu (Note 7) 9,855,628 0.70% 38,295,628 2.73% – –
– Management Company (directly holding) (Note 8) 142,199,998 10.14% – – – –
– P Holdings (Note 8) 2 0.00% – – – –
Aggregate number of Shares held by the Offeror, the

Executive Directors and Offeror Concert Parties 239,102,421 17.04% 239,102,421 17.04% 1,402,799,685 100.00%
Disinterested Shareholders 1,163,697,264 82.96% 1,163,697,264 82.96% – –
– Trixen Enterprises Ltd. 307,800,000 21.94% 307,800,000 21.94% – –
– Keytone 128,077,180 9.13% 128,077,180 9.13% – –
– Bain Capital PnR Cayman Limited 230,416,159 16.43% 230,416,159 16.43% – –
– Eight Roads Investments 71,684,931 5.11% 71,684,931 5.11% – –
– Bright Journey Investment Limited 54,166,755 3.86% 54,166,755 3.86% – –
– Pacven Walden Ventures 36,593,480 2.61% 36,593,480 2.61% – –
– Other Optionholders (assuming all Share Options

exercised) (Note 9) 85,598,468 6.10% 85,598,468 6.10% – –
– Zedra Trust Company (Cayman) Limited (Note 10) 45,630,264 3.25% 45,630,264 3.25% – –
– Other Disinterested Shareholders (Note 11) 203,730,027 14.52% 203,730,027 14.52% – –
Total number of Shares 1,402,799,685 100% 1,402,799,685 100% 1,402,799,685 100%
Total number of Scheme Shares 1,402,799,685 100% 1,402,799,685 100% – –

Notes:

1. All percentages in the above table are approximations.

2. Under the Scheme, the issued share capital of the Company will, on the Effective Date, be reduced by

cancelling the Scheme Shares. On the assumption that no Share Options are exercised before the Option

Record Date and there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the

Proposal, upon such reduction, the issued share capital of the Company will be increased to its former

amount by the issuance to the Offeror, credited as fully paid, of the aggregate number of Shares as is

equal to the number of Scheme Shares cancelled. The reserve created in the Company’s books of

[…]

Option with the exercise price of US$0.18 as at the Latest Practicable Date), that no Share Options

with the exercise price of US$0.5458, US$0.7846 and HK$7.50 are exercised before the Latest

Practicable Date and that there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion

of the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date, immediately upon completion of the Internal Reorganisation assuming the Internal

Reorganisation is completed before the Effective Date and immediately upon completion of the

Proposal:

- 47 -

PART IV LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date
had all the Share Options with
the exercise price of US$0.18
been exercised before the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Internal Reorganisation
assuming the Internal

Reorganisation is completed
before the Effective Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Proposal

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Number of
Shares (Note 2)

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital (Note 1)

Offeror – – – – 1,332,705,675 100.00%
Executive Directors (Note 3) 87,046,793 6.53% 200,806,793 15.07% – –
– Mr. Zhou (Note 4) 56,656,123 4.25% 141,976,123 10.65% – –
– Ms. Mu (Note 5) 21,083,116 1.58% 49,523,116 3.72% – –
– Mr. Jin (Note 6) 9,307,554 0.70% 9,307,554 0.70% – –
Offeror Concert Parties subject to the Scheme
– Mr. Liu (Note 7) 5,732,455 0.43% 34,172,455 2.56% – –
– Management Company (directly holding) (Note 8) 142,199,998 10.67% – – – –

– P Holdings (Note 8) 2 0.00% – – – –
Aggregate number of Shares held by the Offeror, the

Executive Directors and Offeror Concert Parties 234,979,248 17.63% 234,979,248 17.63% 1,332,705,675 100.00%
Disinterested Shareholders 1,097,726,427 82.37% 1,097,726,427 82.37% – –
– Trixen Enterprises Ltd. 307,800,000 23.09% 307,800,000 23.09% – –
– Keytone 128,077,180 9.61% 128,077,180 9.61% – –
– Bain Capital PnR Cayman Limited 230,416,159 17.29% 230,416,159 17.29% – –
– Eight Roads Investments 71,684,931 5.38% 71,684,931 5.38% – –
– Bright Journey Investment Limited 54,166,755 4.06% 54,166,755 4.06% – –
– Pacven Walden Ventures 36,593,480 2.75% 36,593,480 2.75% – –
– Other Optionholders
(assuming Share Options with the exercise price of

US$0.18 exercised) (Note 9) 19,627,631 1.47% 19,627,631 1.47% – –
– Zedra Trust Company (Cayman) Limited (Note 10) 45,630,264 3.42% 45,630,264 3.42% – –
– Other Disinterested Shareholders (Note 11) 203,730,027 15.29% 203,730,027 15.29% – –
Total number of Shares 1,332,705,675 100.00% 1,332,705,675 100.00% 1,332,705,675 100.00%
Total number of Scheme Shares 1,332,705,675 100.00% 1,332,705,675 100.00% – –

Notes:

1. All percentages in the above table are approximations.

2. Under the Scheme, the issued share capital of the Company will, on the Effective Date, be reduced by

cancelling the Scheme Shares. On the assumption that no Share Options are exercised before the Option

Record Date and there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the

Proposal, upon such reduction, the issued share capital of the Company will be increased to its former

amount by the issuance to the Offeror, credited as fully paid, of the aggregate number of Shares as is

equal to the number of Scheme Shares cancelled. The reserve created in the Company’s books of

[…]

Shareholders in determining whether the requirement in the first paragraph of condition (1) in the section

headed “4. Conditions to the Proposal and the Scheme” (as required under Companies Act) is satisfied.

On the assumption that no Outstanding Share Options are exercised before the Option Record Date

and there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the Proposal, the table

below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, immediately

upon completion of the Internal Reorganisation assuming the Internal Reorganisation is completed before the

Effective Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

- 126 -

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of the
Internal Reorganisation assuming the
Internal Reorganisation is completed

before the Effective Date
Immediately upon completion of the

Proposal

Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1) Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1)

Number of Shares

(Note 2)

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1)

Offeror – – 1,307,650,589 100.00%

Executive Directors (Note 3) 87,046,793 6.66% 200,806,793 15.36% – –

– Mr. Zhou (Note 4) 56,656,123 4.33% 141,976,123 10.86% – –

– Ms. Mu (Note 5) 21,083,116 1.61% 49,523,116 3.79% – –

– Mr. Jin (Note 6) 9,307,554 0.71% 9,307,554 0.71% – –

Offeror Concert Parties subject
to the Scheme – – –

– Mr. Liu (Note 7) 305,000 0.02% 28,745,000 2.20% – –

– Management Company (directly

holding) (Note 8) 142,199,998 10.87% – – – –

– P Holdings (Note 8) 2 0.00% – – – –

Aggregate number of Shares held
by the Offeror, the Executive
Directors and Offeror
Concert Parties 229,551,793 17.55% 229,551,793 17.55% 1,307,650,589 100.00%

Disinterested Shareholders 1,078,098,796 82.45% 1,078,098,796 82.45% – –
– Trixen Enterprises Ltd. 307,800,000 23.54% 307,800,000 23.54% – –

– Keytone 128,077,180 9.79% 128,077,180 9.79% – –
– Bain Capital PnR Cayman

Limited 230,416,159 17.62% 230,416,159 17.62% – –

– Eight Roads Investments 71,684,931 5.48% 71,684,931 5.48% – –

– Bright Journey Investment

Limited 54,166,755 4.14% 54,166,755 4.14% – –

– Pacven Walden Ventures 36,593,480 2.80% 36,593,480 2.80% – –

– Zedra Trust Company (Cayman)

Limited (Note 9) 45,630,264 3.49% 45,630,264 3.49% – –

– Other Disinterested Shareholders

(Note 10) 203,730,027 15.58% 203,730,027 15.58% – –

Total number of Shares 1,307,650,589 100.00% 1,307,650,589 100.00% 1,307,650,589 100.00%

Total number of Scheme Shares 1,307,650,589 100.00% 1,307,650,589 100.00% – –

- 127 -

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Notes:

1. All percentages in the above table are approximations.

2. Under the Scheme, the issued share capital of the Company will, on the Effective Date, be reduced by

cancelling the Scheme Shares. On the assumption that no Share Options are exercised before the Option Record

Date and there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the Proposal, upon

such reduction, the issued share capital of the Company will be increased to its former amount by the issuance

to the Offeror, credited as fully paid, of the aggregate number of Shares as is equal to the number of Scheme

[…]

who have indicated that they will not exercise the Outstanding Share Options held by them during the

offer period (as defined under the Takeovers Code)) are exercised before the Latest Practicable Date

and that there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the Proposal,

the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date,

immediately upon completion of the Internal Reorganisation assuming the Internal Reorganisation is

completed before the Effective Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

- 130 -

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date
had all the Share Options been
exercised before the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of the
Internal Reorganisation assuming the
Internal Reorganisation is completed

before the Effective Date
Immediately upon completion of the

Proposal

Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1) Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1)

Number of Shares

(Note 2)

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1)

Offeror – – – – 1,402,799,685 100.00%

Executive Directors (Note 3) 87,046,793 6.21% 200,806,793 14.31% – –

– Mr. Zhou (Note 4) 56,656,123 4.04% 141,976,123 10.12% – –

– Ms. Mu (Note 5) 21,083,116 1.50% 49,523,116 3.53% – –

– Mr. Jin (Note 6) 9,307,554 0.66% 9,307,554 0.66% – –

Offeror Concert Parties subject to
the Scheme

– Mr. Liu (Note 7) 9,855,628 0.70% 38,295,628 2.73% – –

– Management Company (directly

holding) (Note 8) 142,199,998 10.14% – – – –

– P Holdings (Note 8) 2 0.00% – – – –

Aggregate number of Shares held
by the Offeror, the Executive
Directors and Offeror Concert
Parties 239,102,421 17.04% 239,102,421 17.04% 1,402,799,685 100.00%

Disinterested Shareholders 1,163,697,264 82.96% 1,163,697,264 82.96% – –
– Trixen Enterprises Ltd. 307,800,000 21.94% 307,800,000 21.94% – –

– Keytone 128,077,180 9.13% 128,077,180 9.13% – –
– Bain Capital PnR Cayman Limited 230,416,159 16.43% 230,416,159 16.43% – –

– Eight Roads Investments 71,684,931 5.11% 71,684,931 5.11% – –

– Bright Journey Investment Limited 54,166,755 3.86% 54,166,755 3.86% – –

– Pacven Walden Ventures 36,593,480 2.61% 36,593,480 2.61% – –

– Other Optionholders (assuming all

Share Options exercised) (Note 9) 85,598,468 6.10% 85,598,468 6.10% – –

– Zedra Trust Company (Cayman)

Limited (Note 10) 45,630,264 3.25% 45,630,264 3.25% – –

– Other Disinterested Shareholders

(Note 11) 203,730,027 14.52% 203,730,027 14.52% – –

Total number of Shares 1,402,799,685 100% 1,402,799,685 100% 1,402,799,685 100%

Total number of Scheme Shares 1,402,799,685 100% 1,402,799,685 100% – –

Notes:

1. All percentages in the above table are approximations.

- 131 -

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

2. Under the Scheme, the issued share capital of the Company will, on the Effective Date, be reduced by

cancelling the Scheme Shares. On the assumption that all the Share Options are exercised before the

Latest Practicable Date and there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion

of the Proposal, upon such reduction, the issued share capital of the Company will be increased to its

former amount by the issuance to the Offeror, credited as fully paid, of the aggregate number of Shares

[…]

Option with the exercise price of US$0.18 as at the Latest Practicable Date), that no Share Options

with the exercise price of US$0.5458, US$0.7846 and HK$7.50 are exercised before the Latest

Practicable Date and that there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion

of the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date, immediately upon completion of the Internal Reorganisation assuming the Internal

Reorganisation is completed before the Effective Date and immediately upon completion of the

Proposal:

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date
had all the Share Options with the
exercise price of US$0.18 been
exercised before the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of the
Internal Reorganisation assuming the
Internal Reorganisation is completed

before the Effective Date
Immediately upon completion of the

Proposal

Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1) Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1)

Number of Shares

(Note 2)

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1)

Offeror – – – – 1,332,705,675 100.00%

Executive Directors (Note 3) 87,046,793 6.53% 200,806,793 15.07% – –

– Mr. Zhou (Note 4) 56,656,123 4.25% 141,976,123 10.65% – –

– Ms. Mu (Note 5) 21,083,116 1.58% 49,523,116 3.72% – –

– Mr. Jin (Note 6) 9,307,554 0.70% 9,307,554 0.70% – –

Offeror Concert Parties subject to
the Scheme

– Mr. Liu (Note 7) 5,732,455 0.43% 34,172,455 2.56% – –

– Management Company (directly

holding) (Note 8) 142,199,998 10.67% – – – –

– P Holdings (Note 8) 2 0.00% – – – –

Aggregate number of Shares held
by the Offeror, the Executive
Directors and Offeror Concert
Parties 234,979,248 17.63% 234,797,248 17.63% 1,332,705,675 100.00%

Disinterested Shareholders 1,097,726,427 82.37% 1,097,726,427 82.37% – –
– Trixen Enterprises Ltd. 307,800,000 23.10% 307,800,000 23.10% – –

– Keytone 128,077,180 9.61% 128,077,180 9.61% – –
– Bain Capital PnR Cayman Limited 230,416,159 17.29% 230,416,159 17.29% – –

– Eight Roads Investments 71,684,931 5.38% 71,684,931 5.38% – –

– Bright Journey Investment Limited 54,166,755 4.06% 54,166,755 4.06% – –

– Pacven Walden Ventures 36,593,480 2.75% 36,593,480 2.75% – –

– Other Optionholders (assuming

Share Options with the exercise

price of US$0.18 exercised)

(Note 9) 19,627,631 1.47% 19,627,631 1.47% – –

- 134 -

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date
had all the Share Options with the
exercise price of US$0.18 been
exercised before the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of the
Internal Reorganisation assuming the
Internal Reorganisation is completed

before the Effective Date
Immediately upon completion of the

Proposal

Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1) Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of the

issued share

capital (Note 1)

Number of Shares

(Note 2)

Approximate

percentage of the